RECEIVED
1:57 pm, May 16, 2007

/& GeTTLER-Ryan Inc.

Environmental Health

TRANSMITTAL March 21, 2007

G-R #386433

TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC: Mr. Satya Sinha

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Chevron Environmental

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company

Emeryville, CA 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, California 94583

FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-3322

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 7225 Bancroft Avenue

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Qakland, California

Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000274

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 March 19, 2007 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
First Quarter - Event of February 7, 2007

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for vour
use and distribution to the following (via PDI):

Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by Cambria via PDF)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to April 2, 2007, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

e Mr. Dean Najdawi, (Owner), 7225 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, CA 94605-2407

Enclosures

trans/9-3322-88
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 = {925) 551-7555 » Fax {925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 ¢« Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (916) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 6311317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd,, Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 = (707) 789-3255 » Fax {707) 739-32138


dehloptoxic
DEH LOP


Chewron

Satya P. Sinha Chevron Environmental
Project Manager Management Company
Retait and Terminal 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road,
Business Unit Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel {(925) 842-9876

Fax (925) 842-8370
satyasinha@chevron.com

March 21, 2007

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE:  Chevron Service Station #9~3322

Address 7225 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, California

I have reviewed the aftached routine groundwater monitoring report dated March 21, 2007

[ agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have
been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose assistance and advice | have
relied,

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b) (1) and
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

Attachment: Report



/el GeTTLER-RYAN InC

March 19, 2007
G-R Job #386433
Mr. Satya Sinha
Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: First Quarter Event of February 7, 2007
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Sinha:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sinc,e/;a&ly,,
z Yyl

Fa

Deanna L. Harding”™  * oy
Project Coordinator -

Senior\Geologist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map s
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments; Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

8747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, CA 94568 » {925) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 85870 » (916) 631-1300 « Fax (916) £631-1317
1384 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 = Petaluma, CA 84854 = (707) 782-3255 = Fax (707) 789-3218



Residential

£k

it

Ot

Residential

lSou{ce: Fzgure madified from dmwings gmw‘ded bx RRM engineering contructing firm, Combrig and Cnuntx Assessor's mops,

QUGS BB Ry
7 S - : 21.30 /21891

S 248
!

HALLIDAY AVENUE

H i
[ A—— e e teotatiinnions | i, misn | momasoemimemer e
H :
{ i
; H
| H
{ i
H H
H i
H —— i

‘éwﬁw--lew T R
", Restrooms
i Trash Enclosure

L >proxigut_e_ ?fﬁﬁy Bmu'u:lclryzi

Residential :

wu\%»

. fomohiig |

— W3 e
i | Dispenser

=22 00 b nw
‘"’ﬁa |

, Drivewdy o
RO | Nothisin.o e

Underground
Storuge
Tanks

WA

‘ Residential : Restaurant !

B g %

:

5
1

i Residential Commercial .

. H

: H

i |

Grass

Lo Parking
Lot

( Restroom

Trash
ﬂnciosure

I

Parking
Lot

P
oot
»f”‘(/r
o
- s
. e _/,__,r*
e
T et
i s
o™ e
,\/"M/A ,«‘"'M
» /_,vv"“ i o
e it T
o
o i
e e
- M;,, ™
e e
s e
oot et =
ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ w--“‘"wﬂ
- i
Nw"‘)‘”_v“
e -
it
,xd‘""ﬂ : w_’,-"‘" " -
e =
e ™
o ™ )
it e
o e
-
M,M -
_-«'"“'W. e
e i
P e
/,~ -
s e
I'd /’
N
3
FU
1
[
kl
5
\ T
AY i )
i i
3 {
% H
H i
% H
i i .
3
o
H H
3 H i
¢ H i
H £
H i .
H ¢ H
i i
3 i
3 i
H H 3

EXPLANATION

* Groundwater monitoring well

(Chevron Station)
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99.
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flow direction at @
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FIGURE

Chevron Service Station #9-3322

7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Qakland, California

MW-1

02/08/98 40.41 26.53 13.88 -- - 130,000 9,700 8,200 3,200 15,000 <250
06/16/98 40.41 26.18 14.23 -- - 96,000 15,000 12,000 2,600 11,000 1,300
07/29/98 40.41 22.5% 17.82 - - 370,000 19,000 14,000 5,800 15,000 <2500
08/13/98 40.41 22.01 18,40 - - 120,000 19,000 16,000 2,900 14,000 <1,060
11/24/98 40.41 19.61 20.80 - - 100,000 26,000 18,000 4,000 22,000 2,000
02/03/99 40.41 2296 17.45 - - 110,000 27,000 16,000 3,800 22,000 <2.5
06/67/99 40.41 24.29%% 16.44 0.40 0.03 - - - - -~ -~
09/67/99 40.41 19.97+* 2071 0.34 0.01 -- - an - -~ -
10/27/99 40.41 18.93+* 2175 0.34 0.03 - - - - - -~
(2/08/00 40.41 22.44 17.97 0.00 0.00 147,000 19,600 13,700 4.020 21,300 <2500
05/05/00 40.41 2436 16.05 0.00 0.06 150,000 28,000 17.000 4,400 23,000 <1,0600
(7/28/00 40.41 21.21 19.20 0.00 0.00 76,000 20,000 15,000 3,400 23,000 1,200
11/26/00 40.41 2044+ 20.18 0.26 0.26° NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -~ -
02/09/01 40.41 22.40%% 18.03 0.03 0.26" NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
05/11/01 40.41 2531 15.10 G.00 0.00 89,000° 21,000 12,000 3,200 14,000 <500
08/30/01 40.41 20.05%* 20.42 0.07 0.26° NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
11/21/0% 40.41 20.11%* 20.52 0.27 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
02/05/02 44.41 25.79%% 14.63 0.01 0.00 130.000 16,000 13,000 4,200 23,0600 <30
(4/01/02 37.40 25.03 12.37 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
08/05/402 37.40 24.46 12.94 0.00 0.00 230,000 12,000 9,000 3,500 28,0040 280
11/04/02 37.40 17.37 20.03 0.00 0.40 130,000 24,000 15,000 3,900 20,000 <60
02/03/03 37.40 23.22 14.18 0.00 0.60 100,000 13,000 8,900 3,000 15,000 <136
05/02/03 37.40 2412 13.28 0.00 0.00 140,000 9,900 5,500 4,200 21,600 <130
08/01/03 37.40 20.58 16.82 0.00 0.00 250,000 16,000 7,300 3,700 19,000 45
11721703 37.40 19.06 18.34 0.00 0.00 110,000 18,000 9,300 3,000 17.000 <10
02/10/04" 37.40 23.89 13.51 0.00 0.00 51,0600 4,800 1,700 760 6,400 20
03/11/047 37.40 23.05 14.35 0.00 0.00 80,000 13,000 6,500 2,800 14,000 61
08/10/04’ 37.40 20.61%* 16.80 0.01 0.00 100,000 14,000 8,700 3,200 17,000 <25
1108/04 37.40 21.89%= 15.63 0.15 1.30° NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -~ --
02/21/05 37.40 25.98%* 11.84 0.52 0.60* NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPI -- --
05/10/05 37.40 26,114 11.49 0.25 L11f NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
03/12/05 37.40 22.98%* 14.44 0.03 117 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
1111705 37.40 19, 13%* 18.58 (.39 0.75" NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
02/20/66 37.40 25.33%* 12.66 0.74 025" NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -

9-3322 xI5/#386433 1 As of 02/07/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakiand, California
<

MW-1 (cont)

05/12/06 37.40 26.92%% 10.71 0.29 0.05" NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -~
08/14/06 37.40 21.78%* 15.82 0.25 0.02° NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPIH - -
11/08/06 37.40 19.21%# 18.49 0.38 0.55° NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH wr -
02/07/87 37.40 21.98%% 15.48 0.08 0.06" NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF 5PH - -
MW.2

02/08/98 38.73 3113 7.60 - -- 24,000 130 170 450 1,960 2,300
06/16/98 38.73 29.61 9.12 - e 8,500 3 46 310 1,100 260
07/29/98 38,73 27.06 11.67 -- - 7,600 [ 21 150 480 82
08/13/98 38.73 26.32 12.41 - - 14,600 26 80 306 2.100 32
11/24/98 3873 23,10 15.63 -~ - 37.000 63 224 1,300 7,100 770
02/03/99 18.73 27.16 11.57 - -- 16,000 140 1o 830 3,108 960
06/7/99 38.73 27.78 10.93 - - 4,300 <10 <10 120 260 160
09/07/99 38.73 26.00 12.73 - - 10,700 0.3 <25 297 1,020 <250
10/27/99 38.73 26.02 12.7% - - 7.240 53.8 319 234 634 448
02/08/60 38.73 28.59 10,14 -- - 10,100 42.9 18.4 424 1480 206
05/0G3/00 38.73 28.61 10.12 0.40 0.00 7.800° 34 22 320 1,100 170
07128108 38.73 26.16 12.57 0.00 0.00 6,700° 40 13 490 540 190
11/26/00 38.73 26,83 11.90 0.00 .00 8,200° 2t 9.5 440 1,100 120
02/05/01 38.73 26.53 1220 0.04 0.04 11,2007 <30.0 <50.0 629 1,380 282
03/11/01 38.73 29.75 8.98 0.40 0.00 6,800 39 19 370 1,100 67
08/30/01 38.73 25.83 12.90 0.00 0.00 17.000 67 <25 750 2,10 360
11/21/01 38.73 25.61 13.12 (.00 0.00 3,500 14 <30 160 51 610
02/05/02 38.73 30.38 835 0.00 0.00 10,040 5.5 <10 330 960 63
04/01/02 35.72 27.91 7.81 0.00 0.00 -- - - - - -
08/05/02 35.72 19.81 1591 0.00 0.00 8.800 18 8.2 220 630 220
1H/04/02 3572 2158 14.14 0.00 0.00 14,000 28 10 670 1,600 440
02/03/63 3572 2572 10.00 0.00 0.00 7,200 6.2 27 140 436 50
(5/02/03 35.72 27741 8.31 0.00 0.60 12.000 <20 39 356 1,500 1560
08/01/037 33.72 23.06 12.66 €.00 (.00 12,000 14 4 330 730 140
11/21/03 35.72 23.05 12.67 0.00 0.00 15,000 13 4 400 1,500 130
02/10/047 35.72 30.52 3.20 0.00 0.00 17.000 G 3 420 1,600 72
05/11/047 3572 23.89 9.83 0.00 0.00 4,800 1 0.6 140 440 &1
08/10/04" 3572 23.91 1.8} (.00 0.00 11.000 8 i 340 1,100 35

9-3322 x1s/# 386433 2 As of 02/07/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

DATE - :

MW-2 (cont}

11/08/047 35.72 2413 11.59 0.04 0.00 11,000 6 260 810 25
02/21/05 35.72 27.98 7.74 0.60 0.00 16,000 3 2 500 1,700 10
65/10/05 35.72 27.61 8.11 0.00 0.00 £.400 3 <1 290 750 6
08/12/057 35.72 24.40 11.32 0.00 .00 5,800 4 0.7 150 370 30
LA 1S 3572 2314 12.58 0.00 0.00 4,500 4 | 120 310 7
02/20/067 35.72 28.31 7.41 0.00 0.00 5,760 1 <0.3 190 380 0.7
05/12/067 3572 28.70 7.02 0.60 0.00 9,100 2 <0.5 210 440 1
08/14/06 35.72 24.34 11.38 .00 0.00 2,400 2 <(}.5 42 98 20
117084067 3572 22.30 13.42 0.00 0.00 5,700 4 0.9 87 1990

02/407/07 35.72 23.774 11.98 0.60 0.00 5,500 9 2 85 120

MW-3

02/08/98 39.51 2491 14.60 - - 94,000 12,060 4,400 2,600 14,000 8,000
{6/16/98 39.51 2553 13.68 -- -- 38,600 5,600 1,400 1.200 4,700 6,3{}0/4,6{)0'
07/29/98 39.51 22.14 17.37 - - 58,000 4,100 700 1,300 4,200 4,100
08/13/98 39.51 21.29 18.22 - o 43,000 6,800 1,900 1,660 6.800 2,300
11/24/98 39.51 19.06 20.45 -- -- 40,000 5,000 860 1,600 6,800 6,00()/4,40{}]
(42/03/99 3951 22.03 17.48 - -- 47,600 T30 1,660 1,500 9,000 5,000
06/07/99 39.51 23.76 15.75 -- - 27,000 2,500 540 1,200 3,900 2,800
09/07/99 39.51 19.80 19.71 - - 44,000 3,930 1170 1.760 7,130 3,440
10/277/99 39.51 19.09 2042 - - 28,200 2,030 620 1,260 5,080 1,710
(2/08/00 39.51 21.76 17.75 -~ -- 25,300 2,060 668 1.210 5,330 1,760
03/05/08 3951 23.87 15.64 0.00 0.00 27.000° 2.600 966 L3060 5,200 2.500
(7/28/00 39.51 21.28 18.23 (.00 0.00 7,&002 950 360 840 3,200 1,700
F1/26/G0 39.51 2013 19.38 0.00 0.00 20,000 1,800 690 1,440 5,500 1,600
02/09/01 39.51 21.79 17.72 0.00 0.00 31,2{}03 1.980 <50.0 1,770 7,220 2.170
03/11/0% 39.51 24.86 14.63 0.60 0.00 1&0002 3,000 780 1.600 5,300 1,800
08/30/01 . 39.51 20.16 19.35 0.00 0.00 9,400 370 180 610 1,960 830
1172141 39.51 19.47 20.04 0.00 04.00 29.000 1,100 450 1,500 6,100 1,204
02/05/02 39.51. 2542 14.09 0.00 0.00 16,000 820 210 830 2,400 1,160
04/01/02 36,33 24,32 12.21 0.00 0.0 -- - . e - --
08/05/02 36.53 22.22 14.31 0.00 0.00 1E,008 310 92 380 820 830
1§/04/42 36.53 17.50 16.03 (.00 0.00 32,000 1,500 340 1,800 3,900 1504
02/03/03 36.53 22.58 13.95 0.00 0.00 16,000 1.100 240 920 2.500 1,160

0-3322.xIs/4386433 3 As of 02/07/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue

MW-3 (cont)

05/02/03 36.53 23.46 13.497 0.00 0.00 18,000 1,200 270 1,100 2,500 1.4060
08/01/03 36.33 2022 16.31 0.00 0.00 7,700 300 79 414 820 780
11/21/03 36.53 18.64 17.89 0.00 0.00 7,600 270 100 470 1,360 700
02/10/047 36.53 23.47 13.06 0.00 0.00 3,800 250 28 170 300 650
05/11/04 36.53 22.830 13.73 0.00 0.00 1.200 60 9 76 62 530
08/10/04° 36.53 20.44 16.09 0.00 0.60 1,600 70 9 86 62 300
11/08/047 36.53 21.42 15.14 0.00 0.00 4,800 280 37 260 400 760
02/21/05° 36.53 25.08 11.45 0.00 0.00 450 0.8 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 260
05/10/05" 36.53 26.27 10.26 0.00 0.00 220 <q.5 <3 <0.5 <0.5 250
08/12/05 36,53 20.11 16.42 0.00 0.00 2,800 94 32 150 390 370
L1057 36.53 18.94 17.59 0.00 6.00 3,800 140 46 230 430 440
02/20/067 36.53 24.61 1192 0.00 0.00 350 4 0.9 3 4 290
05/12/06 36.53 27.15 9.38 0.00 0.00 1,100 2 <0.5 3 2 9
08/14/067 36.53 21.85 14.68 0.00 0.00 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 21
11/08/067 36.53 19.10 1743 0.00 0.00 1,900 &3 17 120 130 160
02/07/07 36.53 21.46 15.07 0.00 6.00 7,400 340 42 310 530 1760
MWwW-4

02/02/99 40.24 27.07 13.17 - = <50 0.52 <{.3 <0.5 <0.5 6.0
06/07/99 40.24 23.83 16.41 - - <50 <.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/07/99 40.24 19.34 260.90 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <3.3 <5.0
10/27/99 40.24 18.65 21.59 e - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <{.5 <03 <2.3
02/08/00 40.24 23.08 17.16 - - <50 <0.5 <3 <dr.5 <015 <5.0
(3/05/00 40.24 2422 16.02 0.00 0.00 <50 <130 (.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.3
07/28/00 40.24 21.12 19.12 0.00 0.00 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{}.50 <2.5
11/726/00 40,24 20,32 19.92 0,00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
02/09/01 40.24 22,79 17.43 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <{.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <2.30
031101 44,24 2522 15.02 0.60 0.60 <50 <(.50 .50 <0).50 <0.50 <2.5
08/30/01 40.24 19.91 20.33 (.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{).50 <{.56 <2.5
11721761 40.24 20.49 19.75 .00 0.00 <350 <(.50 <0.50 <4).50 <1.3 <23
02/05/02 40.24 26.18 14.06 0.00 0.00 <560 <{).30 <(.50 <{(+.50 <1.5 <2.3
04/01/02 37.29 2523 12.06 0.00 0.00 - - - - -- -
08/05/02 37.29 20.24 17.03 0.00 0.00 <30 <(.50 <0.50 <{1.50 <1.5 <2.5
11/04/02 37.29 17.36 19.73 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <{).50 <l.3 <25

9.3322 x1s/#386433 4 ' As of 02/67/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

- sen

MW-4 (cont)

02/03/03 37.29 23.24 14.05 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <4.50 <0.50 <i.5 <2.5
05/02/03 37.29 24 44 12.85 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 <1.5 <25
08/01/037 37,29 20.33 16.94 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
18217037 3729 19.14 18.15 0,00 0.00 <50 0.5 <0.5 <05 0.5 <0.5
02/10/047 37.29 24.27 13.02 0.00 4,00 <50 <0).5 <0.5 <03 <0.3 1
05/11/047 37.29 23.14 i4.15 0.00 0.00 <50 <().5 <f}.5 <(1.5 (.5 <15
08/10/047 3729 20.82 16.47 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5
11/08/04° 37.29 22.43 14.86 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5
02/21/057 37.29 26.53 10.76 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
05/10/05 37.29 27.04 10.25 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <5 <05 (.5 1
08/12/057 37.29 22.04 15.25 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <(.5 (.5 <0.3
1H/11/057 37.29 18.93 18.36 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.3 0.3 <0.5 <03
02/20/06 37.29 2570 11.59 0.00 0.00 <50 0.3 <0.3 <05 <(.3 1
05/12/06 37.29 27.42 9.87 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <().3 0.8
08/14/067 37.29 21.94 15.33 0.00 0.00 <30 (.5 <0.5 <5 <{).5 <0.5
11/08/06 37.29 19.01 18.28 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 <0.5
02/07/07 37.29 21.89 15.40 0.00 0.00 «8p <0.5 <0.5 <0.% <15 <0.5
MW-5

02/02/99 40.37 21.57 18.80 - - 72 2.7 <0.3 <0).5 <0.5 11
06/07/99 40.37 23.39 16.98 - - <50 <5 <0.5 <0.3 <0).3 <2.5
09/07/99 40.37 19.24 21.13 - i <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <15 6.92
10/27/99 40.37 18.45 21.92 - - <50 2.39 <0.5 <0.3 <05 21.3
02/08/00 40.37 21.39 18.98 " - <50 10.6 <03 <0.5 <0.% 21.7
05/05/00 40.37 23.48 16.89 0.00 8.00 <50 <0.50 <0150 <0.50 <050 38
07/28/0 40.37 20.88 19.49 $.00 0.00 <50 <0.30 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <2.3
11/26/00 40.37 19.68 20.69 0.00 0.00 <50 0.57 <0.50 <030 <050 t5
02/05/01 40.37 21.50 18.87 0.00 0.00 <30.0 <0,500 <0.500 <(1.300 <0.500 9.11
05/11/01 40.37 24,47 15.90 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <0.50 <2.5
08/30/01 40.37 19.76 20,61 0.00 0,00 <50 <0).50 <0.50 <().50 <0.30 9.3
11/21/01 40.37 19.33 21.04 0.00 0.00 <50 <#.50 <0.50 <0150 <135 73
02/05/02 40.37 25.16 15.21 0.00 0.00 <50 <(4.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <23
04/01/02 37.40 23.95 13.45 0.00 0.00 - - - - ” -
08/05/02 37.40 19.86 17.54 4.00 0.00 <50 <().50 <0,50 <0).30 <1.5 2.7
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Qakland, California

“SPH

DATE RRRITEIE. | 47 o) (
MW-5 (cont)

11/04/02 37.40 17.33 20.07 0.00 0.00 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 6.3
02/03/03 37.40 22.37 15.03 0.00 0.00 <50 <().50 0.60 <(4,50 <1.3 <25
05/42/03 37,40 23.44 13.96 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.3 <5 <0.5 <i.3 <2.5
08/01/03" 37.40 20.80 17.40 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
11721/03 37.40 18.83 18.57 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.3
02/10/047 37.40 23.26 14.14 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <0.3 <0).3
05/11/04° 37.40 22.70 14.70 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.3 <{.5 <05 <0.5 <05
08/10/047 37.40 20.32 17.08 0,00 0.00 <50 <13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 0.5
11/08/047 37.40 21.42 15.98 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <3 <0.5
02/21/03 3740 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
05/10/05 37.40 25.52 11.88 0.00 0.00 <30 (.5 <0.5 <i).5 <0.5 i
08/12/057 37.40 2177 15.63 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.3 <05
11/11/057 3740 18.72 18.68 0.00 0.00 <50 <(.5 <5 <0.5 <0.3 0.8
02/20/06 37.40 24.83 12.57 0.00 0.00 <50 <15 <0.5 <(0.3 <{.5 <0.5
05/12/067 37.40 26.34 11.06 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 0.9
08/14/06’ 37.49 21.67 15.73 8.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 0.9
11/08/06 37.40 18.89 £8.51 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <15 <0.5 ]
02/07/07 37.40 21.38 16.02 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6
MW-6

02/02/99 39.84 21.36 18.48 . - 14,000 5.600 <50 150 160 <250
06/07/99 39.84 23.39 16.45 - - 1.500 1,100 33 25 34 200
09/07/99 39.84 19.35 20.49 - - 6,550 2,940 81.5 177 84 865
10/27/99 39.84 18.61 21.23 - - 3,680 1,240 29.6 115 149 735
02/08/00 39.84 21.44 18.40 - - 17,300 8,920 <100 378 211 2,610
05/05/00 39.84 2348 16.36 0.00 0.00 4,200% 1,900 98 170 290 1,300
07/28/00 39.84 20.90 18.94 .00 0.00 1,200° 660 30 83 36 650
11/26/60 39.84 19.71 20.13 0.00 0.00 7,600 4,300 63 360 110 2,000
02/09/01 39.84 21.44 18,40 0.00 0.00 18,200° 7,090 <100 457 169 2,930
05/11/01 39.84 2439 15.45 0.00 0.60 2,600 2,300 31 8 40 990
08/30/01 39.84 19.82 20.02 0.00 0.00 2,500 1,600 50 160 160 1.500
18/21/01 39.84 19.22 20,62 0.00 9.00 25,000 8,800 150 620 330 2,900
02/05/02 39.84 24.04 15.80 0.00 0.00 1,400 400 6.8 27 20 480
04/11/02 36.90 23.08 13.82 0.00 0.00 - - - ” - -

9-3322.x1s/#4386433 6 As of 02/07/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

MW.6 (cont)

08/05/02 36.90 19.85 17.05 0.00 0.00 1.200 300 5.1 1 3.7 250
11/04102 36,90 17.34 19.56 0.00 0.00 7,500 2,000 29 140 39 1,300
02/03/03 36.90 2228 14.62 0.00 0.00 630 160 <5.0 92 2.7 260
05/62/03 36.90  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
08/01/037 3690 20.02 16.8% 0.00 .00 1,500 400 3 4 3 540
1112103 36.90 18.49 18.41 0.00 0.00 4,400 1,300 12 98 1% 540
02/10/047 36.90 23.20 13.70 0.00 .00 430 110 I 4 0.7 150
05/11/047 36.90 22.63 14.27 0,00 0,00 95 11 <0.5 1 0.6 120
08/10/047 36.90 20.26 16.64 0.00 0.00 430 46 <0.5 3 <0.5 140
11/08/047 36.90 21.27 15.63 0.00 0.00 750 50 <13 2 <0).5 81
02/21/087 3690 2547 11.43 0.00 0,00 130 8 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 60
05/10/057 36.90 2549 11.41 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
08/12/05’ 36.90 21.82 15.08 0.00 0.00 75 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <15 82
117117057 36.90 18.74 18.16 0.00 0.00 1,100 270 12 19 46 350
0272006’ 36.90 24.75 12.15 0.00 0.00 1100 250 3 22 9 130
05/12/06’ 36.90 26.58 10.32 0.00 0.00 <5() <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 84
08/14/06 36.90 21.69 15.21 0.00 0.0 51 0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 75
11/08/067 36.90 18.93 17.97 0.60 0.00 200 3 0.5 <0.5 0.5 27
02/0707 36,90 21.30 15.60 0.00 0.00 1,500 120 0.8 5 i 54
MW.-7

02/21/05° 36.84 26.43 10.41 0.00 0.00 7,600 2,200 6 210 920 53
05/10/05 36.84 27.25 9.59 0.00 0,00 3,900 760 <15 <05 650 77
08/12/05 36.84 24.01 12.83 0.00 0.00 18,000 7,300 12 1,100 2,500 80
/110587 NP 36.84 20.20 16.64 0.00 0.00 39,000 11,000 38 1,700 2.900 100
02/20/067 36.84 26.45 10.39 0.00 0.00 17.000 4,400 18 470 1,500 62
05/12/06 36.84 28.05 8.79 0.00 0.00 15,000 5,100 12 370 380 73
08/14/06" 36.84 22.96 13.88 0.00 0.00 30,000 8,100 18 1.500 3,600 74
11/08/067 36.84 19.97 16.87 0.00 0.00 39,000 10,000 28 1.400 2,300 89
02/07/07 36.84 22.41 14.43 0.00 0.00 43,000 9,400 51 1,800 4,400 80
MW-§

04/01/02° 37.21 26.11 11.10 0.00 0.00 1,200 8.6 <0.50 2.5 2.5 <2.5/<2°
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California
P

DATE 5 ey s 3  (gitonis) PR kg ey '
MW-8 (cont)

08/05/02 37.24 21.07 16.14 .00 0.00 560 11 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 3,540
11/04/02 37.21 18.24 18.97 .00 .00 780 5.1 <0.50 1.1 1.9 <2512
02/03/63 37.21 24.00 13.21 0.00 0.00 230 3.7 <0.50 0.54 <15 <10/0.6°
05/62/03 37.21 25.09 12.12 0.00 0.00 180 25 <05 <0.5 <15 <2.3/<0.5
08/01/03 37.21 21.10 16.11 0.60 0.00 220 2 <0.5 <03 <0.5 0.8
12108 37.21 20.04 17.17 0.00 .00 149 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <05 0.7
02/10/04° 3721 25.08 12.13 0.00 0.00 150 2 <0.5 <5 <(.5 0.8
05/11/047 37.21 23.74 13.47 0.00 0.00 86 4 <01.5 <0.5 <0.5 |
08/10/04 17.21 21.56 15.65 0.00 0.00 80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <45 0.8
1108704 37.21 23.23 13.98 0.00 4,00 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 I
02/21/05° 37.21 27.12 10.09 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/057 37.21 26.61 10.60 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <03 <0.5 <0.5 1
08/12/057 37.21 24.63 12.58 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <i}.5 <05
11/11/08 37.21 19.80 17.41 0.00 0.00 96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 2
02/20/067 37.21 26.42 10.79 0.00 0.00 81 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <05 0.6
05/12/067 37.21 27.97 9.24 0.00 0.00 72 1 <45 0.3 <0.5 2
08/14/06" 3721 22.54 14.67 0.00 0.00 110 3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
11/08/06" 37.21 19.80 17.41 0.00 0.00 310 2 1 <0.5 2 3
02/07/4°7° 37.21 22.63 14.58 0.00 0.00 310 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
MW.9

04/01/02° 35.03 24.41 10.62 0.00 0.00 94 15 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 25/19°
08/415/02 35.03 20.18 14.85 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0150 <0,30 <1.5 18/15°
11/04/02 35.03 17.55 17.48 0.00 0.00 <30 <(1.50 1.7 <0.50 2.1 247217
02/03/03 35.03 22.52 12.51 0.00 0.00 <50 1.9 <0150 <0.50 <13 17116°
05/02/03 35.03 23.35 11.68 0.00 0.00 <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.3 <13 2118°
08/a1/037 35.03 20.34 14.69 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <03 <0.5 22
11/21/03 35.03 18.68 16.33 0.00 0.00 <50 <5 <3 <0.5 <0.3 18
02/10/04’ 35.03 23.34 11.69 0.60 0.00 210 7 0.5 1 ] 31
05/11/047 35.03 22.91 12.12 0.00 0.00 230 17 <0.5 <0.5 <5 72
08/10/44° 35.03 2045 14.58 0.00 .00 250 5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 66

1 1/08/04 3503  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
02/21/037 ' 35.03 25,51 9.52 0.00 0.00 510 6 <0.5 | 3 79
05/10/0357 35.03 26.18 $.85 0.00 0.00 670 11 0.7 0.5 2 100
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Cakland, California

() - o{ms : fgatlons):

MW-9 (cont) )

08/12/05 35.03 23.97 11.06 0.00 0.00 390 4 <0.5 <5 0.7 89
11/11/08 35,03 19.03 15.98 0.00 0.00 2,500 18 5 21 33 140
02/20/06 35.03 24.95 10.08 0.00 0.00 3,200 47 5 30 32 130
05/12/06 35.03 26.93 8.08 0.00 0.00 1,800 19 1 t 4 89
08/14/06 3503 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - -- - -
11/08/06 31503 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL . - - - - -
02/07/67 35,03 21.46 13.57 0.00 0.00 2,000 22 2 1 8 78
MW-10

04/01/02° 35.53 23.81 11.72 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0).50 <0.50 <1.5 6.1/5
08/05/02 35.53 19.73 15.80 4.00 4.00 <30 <0.50 <0150 <0).50 <1.8 5.1/5°
1 1/04402 35.53 17.22 18.31 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0150 <150 «1.5 5.5/5"
02/03/03 35.53 22.11 13.42 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0150 <1.3 2.8/3°
D5/02/03 35.53 23.08 12.45 0.00 0.00 <50 <5 <0.5 <05 <13 <2.5/0.5"
08/01/037 35.53 19.91 15.62 0.00 0.00 <50 0.5 <f.5 <0.5 0.5 2
112103 35.53 18.27 17.26 0.00 .00 <50 <(.5 <(.3 <0.3 <05 1
02/10/04° 35.53 23.01 12.52 $.00 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0).3 <03 <0.5 <).3
0511047 35.53 22.47 13.06 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.3 <0).5 <5 0.3 |
08/10/047 35.53 20.08 15.45 0.00 0.00 <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 3
1170804 35.33 20.85 14.68 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 5 <05
02/28/05 35.53 2521 10.32 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.3
(5/10/05 35.53 24.49 11.04 0.00 .00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 i
08/12/05 35.53 22.93 12.58 ¢.00 0.00 <50 0.5 <0.3 <@),5 <0.5 i
11/11/08 35.53 18.64 16.89 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 5
02/20/06' 35.53 24.62 10.91 0.00 0.00 <30 <13 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <5
05/1206 35,33 26.27 9.26 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6
08/14/067 35.53 21.57 13.96 £.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <3 2
11/08/06 31553 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
02/07/07 35.53 21.08 14.45 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% <05 2
TRIP BLANK

02/08/98 - - - - " <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <25
D6/16/98 - -- -~ - -- <30 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <(.5 <25

9-3322 x1s/#386433 9 As of 02/07/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

DATE: (o

TRIP BLANK (cont)

07/29/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 .5 <0.5 <25
08/13/08 . - - . - <50 <@.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5
11/24/98 . - - - o <50 <0.5 <0).5 <05 <03 <2.5
02/02/99 - w - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
02/03/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 “).5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/07/99 - - - - - <50 <4).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.3
09/07/99 . - - - <50 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.4
10/27/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <2.3
02/08/00 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <415 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
05/05/00 - - - - - <59 <0.50 <(.50 <0,50 <0.50 <25
07/28400 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
11/26/00 - - - . - <30 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0150 <2.5
02/09/01 - -- - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.,500 <0500 <0.500 <2.50
05/11/0% - - - - - <50 <{,50 <050 <0150 <0.50 <2.5
08/30/01 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <25
QA :

11/21/01 - - - - - <50 <050 <0.50 <(1.50 <15 <25
0205402 - s - - - <50 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
04/01/92 - - - - - <50 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 <25
OBAYSA02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <4).50 <1.5 <2.5
10/04/02 . - - -- - <50 <0.50 (.50 <0.50 <13 <23
02/03/03 - - - - - <50 <0.50 (.50 <{.50 <1.5 <25
05/02/03 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <13 <25
08/01/037 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1121037 - - - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
062/10/047 - - - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
057117047 - - - - -~ <50 <(0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
08/10/04° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/08/04” - o - - - <50 <13 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <05
02/21/057 - -- - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/057 - - - -- - <50 <0).3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
08/12/05" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
11/11/08 - - - - - <50 <0.3 <415 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
02720006 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <01.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3
05/12/067 - - - - - <30 <0.5 0.5° <0.3 <0.5 0.5
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TFable 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

PR

QA {cont)

08/14/067 - - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
11/08/06 - - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.3 <05 <0.5
02/07/67 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

93322 xIsfH386433 1 As of 02/07/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
QOuakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboralory analytical results prior to May 3. 2000, were compiled from reposts prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Tolal Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether
(ft.) =~ Feet B = Benzene (pph) = Parts per billion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = TFoluene NP = No Purge

{msl) = Mean sea levet E = Ethylbenzene -- = Not Measured/Not Anaiyzed
DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness
SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons

* TOC eievations were re-surveyed on May 31, 2005, by Morrow Surveying Land Surveyors using the previous benchmark. TOC elevations were surveyed in April 2002,
by Morrow Surveying. Blevations are based on City of Qakland Benchmark designated 3787 in field hook 1595, page 50; cut square northerly curb on Krause Ave.,
approx. 37 feet westerly of PL westerly of 73rd Ave., (Elevation = 33.82 feet).

=  (GWE corrected for the presence of free product; correction factor: {(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.8)].

Confirmation remn.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.
Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.
Product and water removed.

5 MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Well development performed.

7 BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.
& Unable to purge well due to insulficient water.
g

Laboratory report indicates the trip blank results were investigated and the source of contarnination did not occur during analysis.

)
Product removed; no water removed.

9-3322.x1s/43806433 12 As of 02/07/07



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-1 08/01/03 00 e 45 - -

11721003 <1,000 - <10 - — -
02/10/04 <250 - 20 - - -~
05/11/04 <3500 - 61 - - -
08/10/04 <2.500 - <25 - . ~
11/08/04 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
02/21/05 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH e - -
05/10/05 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF $PH -~ - -
08/12/05 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - » -
11/11/05 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
02/20/06 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - i,
05/12/06 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - : - -

08/14/06 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -- - -
1H/08/06 NOT SAMPLED DUE T THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -

02/07/07 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
MWw-2 08/01/03 <100 -- 140 - - -
11/21/03 <EG0 - HIO0 - - -
02/10/04 <100 - 72 - - -
05/11/04 <30 - 81 - - .
08/10/04 <100 - 35 - - -
11/08/04 <50 - 25 - - -
02/21/0% <100 -- 10 . -- -
03/10/05 <106 - 6 - - -
08/12/05 <50 - 30 - - -
11/11/05 <50 - 7 - - .
02/20/06 <50 - 0.7 - - -
05/12/06 <50 e 1 - - -
08/14/06 <50 -- 20 - - -
1EA8/06 <50 - 7 - — -
02/07/07 <50 - 7 - - -
MW-3 08/01/03 <130 o 780 - - -
11/21/03 <50 -- 700 -- - -
02/10/04 <30 -- 650 - -- —

$-3322 x1s/4380433 13 As of D2/07/07



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue

MW-3 {cont) 05/11/04
08/10/04
11/08/04
02/21/05
05/10/05
08/12/05
H/FTGS
02/20/06
03/12/06
08/14/06
11/08/06
02/07/07

MW-4 08/01/03
11721103
042/10/04
05/11/04
08/10/04
148/08/04
02/21/03
05/10/05
08/12/05
11/11/035
02/20/06
05/12/06
08/14/06
11/08/06
02/07/07

MW-5 08/01/03
1121703
02/10/04
05/81/04
08/10/04
11/08/04

9-3322.x1s/4386433

<30
<100
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

100
170

<0.3
<0.5

<0.5
<0.3
<@.5
<{.5

<0.5
<0.5

0.8
<{.5
<{1.5
<0.5

<0.3
<0.5
<f.5
<{.5
<(.5
<0.5

As of 02/07/07



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue

MW-3 {cont) 02/21/05 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - -

05/10/05 <50 - ] e -- -
08/12/05 <30 - <0.5 - - --
H/THOS5 <50 - 0.8 - - -
02/20/06 <50 - <0.5 - -- -
05/12/06 <50 - 0.4 - - -
08/14/06 <30 - 0.9 -- - -
11/08/06 <50 - 1 - - --
02/07/07 <50 - 0.6 - - -
MW-6 08/01/3 <100 = 540 -~ - -
H1721/03 <50 - 540 -- - -
02/10/04 <30 e 150 - - -
05/11/04 <54 an 120 - -- --
08/10/04 <50 - 140 e mw -
11/08/04 <350 - 81 - - -
02/21/05 <50 - 60 - - -
05/30/05 <50 - <0.5 - - e
08/12/05 <30 - 82 - - -
11/11/05 <50 - 350 e - -
02720406 <50 = 136 - - wa
05/12/06 <50 - 84 - - -
08/14/06 <30 -~ 75 - - --
11/08/06 <30 - 27 -- - -
02/67/07 <50 - 54 - - -
MW.-7 02/21/05 <100 130 33 <l <1 <]
05/10/05 <50 140 77 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/12/05 <5300 280 80 <3 <5 <5
11/11/05 <1,000 340 100 <it <10 <10
02/720/06 <500 200 62 <5 <5 <4
03/12/06 <500 200 73 <5 <5 <5
08/14/06 <H 006 280 74 <10 <t0 <1
11/08/06 <},000 330 89 <10 <i0 <10
02/07/67 <500 280 80 <5 <5 <8

9.3322 x1s/#386433 IS As of 02/07/407



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California
MTBE.

MW-8 04/01/02 - <100

08/05/02 - <100 <2 <2
11/04/02 - <140 <2 <2
02/03/03 - <3 0.6 <0.3 <0).3 <0.5
05/02/03 - <3 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <5
08/01/03 <30 <5 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <{.3
11/21/03 <50 <5 0.7 <0.3 <0.5 <15
02/10/04 <50 <3 0.8 <15 <{.5 <0.5
05/11/04 <30 <5 1 <(.5 <{.5 <0.3
08/10/04 <30 <5 0.8 <0.5 <@.5 <0.5
11/08/04 <30 7 ! <0.5 <03 <03
02/21/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
03/10/05 <50 <5 i <(3 <0.5 <0.5
08/12/05 <30 <5 <f.3 <{1.5 <0.3 <0.5
IRVAR YAt <30 6 2 <0.3 <f).3 <0.5
02/20/06 <30 <3 0.6 <0.3 <{.5 <3
03/12/06 <30 pA <0.3 <0.5 <{.3
08/14/06 <50 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
1HOR/06 <50 13 3 <5 <().5 <0.5
02/07/07 <50 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-9 04/061/02 - <100 19 <2 <2 <2
08/05/02 - <104 15 <2 <2 <2
LH04/02 -- <100 21 <2 <2 <2
02/03/03 -- <5 i6 <0.5 <0.5 0.8
05/02/03 - <5 18 <0.5 <.5 0.8
08/01/03 <50 7 22 0.9 <05 i
1172103 <50 <5 18 038 <0.5 1
02/10/04 <50 9 3 0.6 <0.5 2
05/11/04 <50 16 72 <(.5 <f).5 4
08/10/04 <50 <5 66 0.9 <Q.3 3
11/08/04 INACCESSIBLE - - - - -
02/21/05 <50 17 79 ' 0.5 <0.5 4
05/10/035 <30 20 100 <03 <0.5 4
0B/12/05 <50 18 89 <3 <0.3 4
11/11/05 <50 25 140 <0.5 <3 6

9-3322 xIs/4386433 16 As of 02/07/07



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Resuits - Oxygenate Compounds

Chevron Service Station #9-3322

7225 Bancroft Avenue

7 O&icland_, California

{prbi.

MTBE

MW-9 (cont)

MW-10

02/20/06
05/12/06
(8/14/06
11/08/06
02/07/87

04/01/6G2
08/05/02
11/04/02
02/03/03
05/02/03
08/01/03
11721703
042/10/04
03/11/04
08/10/04
11/08/04
02/21/05
05/10/05
08/12/058
L1105
02/20/06
05/12/66
08/14/06
11/08/06
02/07/97

<50

INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL
INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL

<50

<50
<50
<50

INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL

<50

22
t4

14

<100
<100
<100

<5
<5
<3
<3
<5
<5
<3
<5
<5
<5
<5
<3
<5
<5
<3

<2

78

[ B VC RNV RV VY

h

)

A
(¥

L]

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
0.6

<2

<2

<2
<{1.5
<0.5
<015
<0.5
<0.5
<{.5
<05
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.3
<{1.5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<2

<2

<2
<(.3
<3
<3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0).3
<43
<(.3
<(.5
<0.5
<0.3
<{.5
<{.5
<{.5

<2

<2

<2
<{}.5
<{.5
<0.5
<{.5
<(.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{.5
<(0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.3
<{.5

<{.5

0-3322 xIs/4386433

As of 02/07/G7



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTRE = Methyl tertiary butyi cther
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyt ether
TAME = Tertiary amy] methyl ether
(pph) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

5.3322 xIs/#386433

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

As of 02/07/07



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of presetvation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

N:Californiatformsichevron-SOP-FAN 2000



‘:/" GerTLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Chevron #9-3322 Job Number: 386433
Site Address; 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: 2.1-6% (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: =
Well 1D Mw- Date Monitored:  31.77.8% Well Condition: Pouuwi Lo Tt
Well Diameter 3/4 i@ in. L smw -t Q"
e PR volume 3= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 017 3"= 0,38
Total Depth 3%.0) f Factor (VF) 4= 086 S=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 15.43__ft
vﬁ xVF = <3 case valume= Estimated Purge Volume:! gal.
. . . Time Starled: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depih to Product: 1540 fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: L54S ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon ?hickness:__t_g_g_______ﬁ
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
[}
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circie one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Welk 2_5:;2 Pt -
Water Removed: i
Product Transferred to:_ Coe* t&g%
W d
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: ya Water Color: / Gdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gai) P (umhos/cm) (C/F) (mgi) (mv)
//
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#} CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- x voa vial YES HCL. / LANCASTER TPH-G{801 5)IBTEX*MTBE(8260}I
/ ETHANOL{8260)
x voa vial YES HC[/ LANCASTER  [TPH-G{801 S)IBTEX+MTBE(8260)I
/ 5 OXYS+ETHANOCL(8269)
//
Vi
COMMENTS:

F)

Add/Replaced Lock: y Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




c/" GerrLer-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility # Chevron #9-3322 Job Number, 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: 2.1-0% (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: cr
Well 1D MW- 2 Date Monitored:  2.."1- 071 Well Condition: ‘Bonus LowkTirduw F
Well Diameter 3/4 Ii:s in. ol
———— Volume 34"=0.02 1= (.04 2= 017 3=0.38
Total Depth 29.94 f Factor (VF) 4= 066 S=102 6= 150 2= s.sﬂ
Depth to Water 1. At
V\. f“ XVF . \'-\- = 3-0“\ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 3-0 gal.
i . . Time Started: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth 1o Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarban Thickness_____ . R
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirrnation/Description:
Grundfos N Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circie one)
Other: At Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gai
Water Removed:
Product Transferred io:
W |
Start Time (purge). ]’50’%" Weather Conditions: CtoubDy
Sample Time/Date:_{ 31>/ 12.7.04  Water Color: Cthinsont bntes Odor. s
Purging Flow Rate:Z _’2‘_0 apm. Sediment Description: 3. STy
bid well de-water? Urs If yes, Time: 1310 Volume: __{o.® gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 ki) (gal) P (umhos/cm) F) (mgiL) mv)
|33 3.0 .44 23% Ik e
1310 [P 42 _ 23 2. L
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- 2 (¢ =xvoavial| YES HOL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANCL(8260)
¥ voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(SO'iS)IBTEX+M'§BE{8260)I
5 OXYS+ETHANOL{8260}
COMMENTS: CrEANED  Awp TAPSp q_Fiappgs , B EPLALED

o NE GocT ’5!3 =e

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/"' GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienvFacility # Chevron #9-3322 Job Number; 386433
Site Address:. 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: 2.6 {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampier: e
Well ID MW- 3 Date Monitored: 4.1 .0 Well Condition: “Bedul Lopliriin "
Well Diameter 31D n 2 _Sin
e Volume 4= 002 1'=0.04 =047  3'=038
Total Depth %,2_--0\\ fi. i;acior (VF) =066  S=102 6= 150 12 580
Depth to Water 15.0% 1
i !. iﬁ XVFE s \“\“ = 4903 %3 case volumes= Estimated Purge Volume: c\-o gal.
. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainjess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness____ . ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Gonfirmation/Description:
Grundfos R Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Rermoved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Welk gal
Water Removed:
Preduct Transferred to:
W .
Start Time (purge): 12 33 Weather Conditions: LoD
Sample Time/Date:_ {2 $¢ / 1.1.0F  Water Color; AL Odor:  U«$ P
Purging Flow Rate: _ 1. gpm. Sediment Description: STy ,
Did well de-water? NP if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP !f
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umnhos/em) & ") (mgft) (mv)
1) 45 20 (.33 8l 202
1w} .0 -t bby 20-3
1L u4 q.0 & h b Yy 28.2.
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERY. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 3 (g xvoavial| _YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL{B260)
xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(B015)BTEX+MTBE(@260)
5 (XYS+ETHANOL(B260)
COMMENTS: CLEAVED  BwD TAePEp (3) FLAWLS |

STl Craadlipr  BETER TAEL 1.

Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #. Chevron #9.3322 Job Number: 386433

Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: 2.1.0F (inclusive)

City: Oakland, CA Sampler: or

Well 1D MW- Date Monitored:  %."7. 0% Well Condition: o\

Well Diameter 3/4 1 in. BowwT LOBLYdn 37 gey
N PL S Volume TA—o02 | =004 =017 =038

Totat Depth 1p. i Factor (VF) e 068 5=102  6'= 150 12 580

Depth to Water 1S.u0 fi.
! \-\.Sf F_* \q' = ?- 573~ %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: a ( gal.

. . . Time Started: (2400 tws)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Dispasable Baier Disposabie Bailer { Gepth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: it
Stack Pump ;! Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness_____ .
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos S Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amit Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Produci Transferred to;
M d
Start Time (purge): {10 2= Weather Conditions: LT Aap
Sample Time/Date: _|[1 %S /.78 F Water Color: LT Buyo. Odor: __ aso
Purging Flow Ratei %4 5 gpm. Sediment Description: s. suTl
Did well de-water? D if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Terperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (mhosiem) E) (mgiL) (mV)
no3 25 1.20 3o 1%
oY S.0 .1 3\D 9.2
lol, 2.5 .03 et 4.1
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G(8O1 5)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL(8260)
x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
5 OXYS+ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS: CAS L T c105€ TO  (en4aDf

f it
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: \/ Size._ %




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386433

Client/Facility # Chevron #9.3322

Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: 9.1 ¢% (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: T
Well ID Mw- 5 Date Monitored: ... p 3 Well Condition: N
Well Diameter 314 i@ in. Nophised L1
Volume 34"=0.02 1"= 0.04 2'= 017 3"= (.38
Total Depth A it. Factor {VF) =066 S=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water L '93-“- ft.
l 5 ap XWF _ . \q‘ = 2-"‘ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 3:0 gal.
i . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steet Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump ,Z Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: L H
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos T — Skimmer / Abserbant Sock (circe one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Arnt Removed from Well: gal

Water Removed:

Product Transferred to.

M

Start Time (purge): 2 Weather Conditions: c.LouoY
Sample Time/Date:_ {12, / 2.1. 0% Water Color: oT. [rp- Odor: o
Purging Flow Rate: £ 245~ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? po if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time YVolume » Conductivity Temperaiure B.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (¢ mhosicm) F) (mgiL) (mv)
\L%o 23 oM 35 % 1§59
L3 5.0 G611 23 19.0
2% 8.0 L-33_ 565 {4.]
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MWV- 5 (, »xvosvial| YES HCL [ANGASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL{B260)
xvoaviall  YES HCL UANCAGTER | TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
5 OXYS+ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #. Chevron #9-3322 Job Number. 386433

Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: 2.1. 0% (inclusive)

City: Oakland, CA Sampler: =

Well ID MW- (o Date Monitored: ~ :."1-07% Well Condition: Mewmisen &

Well Diameter 3/4 f@ in. |, MEEDS VEY

Volume 3ia"= (.02 1"=0.04 2= 017 3= 0.38
Factor (VF} 4= (.66 5= 1.02 g'= 1.50 12'= 580

Lovin,

Total Depth et
Depth to Water 15.60 1t
I S . ij XVE . \& = l . ‘06' x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: S.D gal.

. . . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ime Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water, ft
Stack Pump ,Z Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:__.___ .. f
Suction Pump Other: Viguai Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos P Sximmer | Absorbant Sock {circie one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Wek gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
W i
Start Time (purge): Y 3: Weather Conditions: LoDt
Sample Time/Date: \%04 /20F Water Color: ALE AW, Odor. _rS
Purging Flow Rate:== ;3’ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did welt de-water? TV 1) if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conduciivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.} (gat) P (umhosfem) © ) (mafL} (mV)
UTE LS %1_ 532 14.l
1 54 So L3 SLE 14.1
\et ¥.0 G-I S¥o 14.2

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
ww- g (e xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8280)
ETHANOL{8260)
xvoaviall _YES HCL CTNCAGTER | |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)
5 OXYS+ETHANOL{8260}
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




(/" GerrLer-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386433

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-3322

Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: 4.71-0% (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: FT
Well 1D MW- Date Monitored:  2.7. 0% Well Condition: 2
Well Diameter (3/1AY 2 in. 5 - g Rort .
olume 3/4"= 0.0 1"= 0.04 2'= 0.7 =038
Total Depth ISR Factor (VF) 4=066 B'=102 b= 150  12"= 5.80 3z
Depth to Water . M3 7 4 |
LY xVF _g_,, = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gai.
i . . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: R
Suction Pump Other Y. Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Welk: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 10:
W
Start Time {purge). Weather Conditions: sLouby
Sample Time/Date:_{35% / 2.77.0F  Water Color. LLEAW Odor: _ Senspy
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume o Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 b} (gal) P (v mhosfcm) (C!F) {rgfk} (mv)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE L ABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- ':r X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G{BO 5)/BTEX+MTBE{8260)I
ETHANOL(8260}
{p  xvoavial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
5 OXYS+ETHANOL{8260)
COMMENTS: Credugp Avb  Tnoesd (2] FLAPEES | VE PLACCD
Tweo  PerTs . g =\
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/‘ GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-3322 Jjob Number: 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: 2.% 0% (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: =8
Well 1D MW- Date Monitored: _ 2.%-0% Well Condition: _ Déaggs 12" PP
Well Diameter 3141
olume 34"= 0.02 1= 0.04 2'=017 3= (.38
Total Depth 26.90 1t ‘Factor (VF) 4=066  S=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water .57«
5.7 WF s \q' = 240 x3case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 2-0 gal.

X ] . . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer ,t Depth to Product: it
Siainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth ta Water: ft
Stack Pump ]z Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: S

Vasua § Confirmation/Description:

Suction Pump Other:

Grundfos R — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal

Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

.

Start Time (purge): _ )} \9 Weather Conditions: CLoud'(
Sample Time/Date: 1232 2.0 Water Colar: Lot Odor: ¢S
Purging Flow Rate: & 1 5 . Sediment Description: suTly
Did well de-water? E"" if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 5.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {ymhos/cm} F) (mgiL) (mV)
110 1.5 {o. 19 Lol 201
1124 5.0 (U Y 3 20.%
1L1% To (.84 _ 385 20.4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. FPRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- € xvoaviall  YES HCL TANGASTER _ |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)
ETHANOL(8260)
{, xvoavial] YES HOL [ANCRSTER _ [TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
) 5 OXYS+ETHANCL(8260)
COMMENTS: RgPLACED | wéw Bod 5| g
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/"' GerTLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFaciity # Chevron #9-3322

Job Numbper: 386433

Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: 1.71.0% (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: T
Well 1D MW- Date Monitored:  “4-"7. ¢y Well Condition: g’
Weil Diameter 3i41 in. Monns sor> L]
Volume 34"= .02 1"= 0.04 2'= 0.7 3= (.38
Total Depth ?_._f!.‘\"i fi. Eactor (VF} =066 &'=102 6% 150  12'= 580
Depth to Water 13. 5} ft
!(‘,3 a: XVF A% = 2.’19 %1 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume! 8-" gal.
. X . Time Started: (2400 hrs}

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 firs)
Disposable Baiier Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:__..
Suction Pump Other: Visuat Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos PR Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Well; gal

Water Removed:

Praduct Transferred to:

e

Start Time (purge): _\0 3% Weather Conditicns: LT - A
Sample Time/Date: 395’? / 1.1.0%  Water Color: LT . Gy, Odor:  wgs
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: <. STy
Did well de-water? . ) If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperaiure D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {(umhosfcm) & ) (mgiL} (mv)
D% (-39 43 4.5
1o u? 5.0 G.2l U3y \9.2.
10 7 S0 .16 __Lae 1%-9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MwW- €4 x voaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL(8260)
{, xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
5 (OXYS+ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #. Chevron #9-3322 Job Number: 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: 21 0F (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: ot ol
. - L4
Well 1D MW-\0 Date Monitored: 2. 77 7% Well Condition: oW
Well Diameter 3/4 IEE in. poumagod b
\olume 3= (.02 1= .04 2= 0147 3= (3,38
Total Depth 1A.G f Factos ) a=086 5'=102 ‘= 160 12'= 580
Depth to Water (RS ft
]5 "i 4 xVF __‘11,._: 2 de\  x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 8-0 gat.
X X N Time Started: (240G hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer \/ Depth to Product: i
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: £t
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Purmp Othet: visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos [ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Welk gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to
W""'
Start Time (purge): __ 1 O\ Weather Conditions: cloupt
Sample Time/Date: 1o 3 /2 lod Water Color: LT Py Odor: MO
Purging Flow Rate: pm. Sediment Description: S, STy
Did well de-water? 151 1§ yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature B.0. ORF
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) F) (mglL) (V)
ot 25 (- 7% $20 A3
X 5.0 (.25 524 15.1
\o 4, 9.0 b9 s34 \4.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REERIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- LD le xvoavial| YES HCL TANCASTER _ ITPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(260)!
ETHANOL(B260)
x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G{801 S)IBTEXHVITBE(SZBO)I
5 OXYS+ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Flug: Size:




Lancaster

¢

For Lancaster Laboratories use only

Acct. #: |f3 a0 samprot J G T8I ~Alo

001501

: Group #:
Laborat ' E (_)’Lm m - [L’ Analyses Requested 6%p¢t ’Daq QQ8
‘ Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Facility #;_ SS#8-3322-OML G-R#386433 Globel IDFTOS00102075 Matd{x TTE 1) W= HE T = Thiosulfate
; 7225 BANCROFT AVENUE, OAKLAND, CA "Ta . N=HNC; B=NaOH
Site Address. ) 2 O = Other
SS [CAMBRIACE _ g |3 S=H:S0. O<
Chevron PM: ' Lead Gonssu_ltanJ. Subfin Co. 54563 1y in g & 3 o T3 7 valos reporting readad
n, Ca. 5
Ccnsuitanb‘Oﬁice:G'R' Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Sute _' ! g § :-; g g é 2 A\ Must meet iowest detection Henits{
tant Pri Deannz L. Harding {deanna@grinc.com) a £i3 -3 E 33 possitle for 8260 compounds
Consutant P, Mgr- cd § g C 32 8021 MTBE Confimnation
Consuitam Phone #825-581-75655 __ Fax #:925-551-7889 : 5 ol £l § 3
; 8|®1213 gl 32 2 [ Corifirm highest hit by 8260
Sampiler: FQ &‘\D\f ‘rﬁm\i‘tbuﬁ oA . g < 2| g g § §* < [ Contirm alt ﬁts by 8260
- §_ - 5 = % § g 5 ?} 3 g [ Aun ____ oxy's on highest hit
Dats Time = Bl 2| S ot hits
Sample Identification Collected | Collected 5_ _Si_ B = Ale] 215 £ E g U\l g _% Ll Run_ oy's o0
a2 T 0% Wt R Comments / Remarks
WA - )= \3n | X A |G LU ) ¥
MW - sy | £ AIMAESE. £
MY - & WS~ |4 ARIAESE: a
Mw-S W | # HRIARSE: A
M- b 09|+ INIAESEE| A
AW - F 350 |F IRIPIEE: *
- B 23 [ £ H LI+ ¥
M - 4 los3 |+ HINZEZE: £~
M - L0 o3y | M L ANIAESES A
Relinguished by : . Date | Time | Recelypd by Da Tima
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) {pleass circle) : : R I B : g /el
72 hour 48 hour } ‘—“/L Nloane g0 : £ lzfo7
savaur 4 day 5 day Refinquished by: . 2}]39;&? IT.-ISmBSQ Receivad by: b H. L Qfgzj ;I'Isvgea
inqiohed by: Time | Recaived by, Date | Ti
Data Package Options {please circle ¥ required) el o _ ‘~~?ﬁ3- - m_.“}? by me
QC Surnmary Type1- Full Rolingut i
quishied by Commaerclal Carier: Received by: ate Tir{ie
“;:::;{;i:gg;)aia} [1Coett Deliverable not neeBDF/EDD UPS FodEx | . Other ). Ll B% % Z;&'L (*,‘?Q, S
Disk Temperature Upon Rmip@!#’&z&wﬁ L O5Y" ¢ | Cust ?YES No
Ly

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  (717) 856-2300
Coples: White and yellow shotld accompany samples 10 Lancaster Laboratories, The pink topy should be retained by the cllent.

4004 01 trorthy Rov. 10/12/06




4‘ ‘[aa{)‘o‘??tgﬁes Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancesler, PA 176052425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681  www.lancasteriabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

925.-842-8582
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17603-2423

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1024998. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Friday, February 09,
2007. The PO# for this group is 0015009981 and the release number is SINHA.

Client Description Lancaster L.abs Number
QA-T-070207 NA Water 4978717
MW-2.W-070207 Grab Water 4978718
MW-3-W-070207 Grab  Water 4978719
MW-4-W-070207 Grab  Water 4978720
MW.-5-W-{70207 Grab  Water 4978721
MW-6-W-070207 Grab  Water 4978722
MW-7-W-070207 Grab  Water 4978723
MW-§-W-(70207 Grab  Water 4978724
MW-9-W-070207 Grab  Water 4978725
MW-10-W-(70207 Grab  Water 4978726
ELECTRONIC Cambria ¢/o Gettler-Ryan Atin; Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



Lancaster .
«‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2475 New MHollard Pke, D0 Box 12425, Lengester, PA 17605-242%5 ~ 7E7-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681~ www lancasieriabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

\{&ME\& - ‘L.M

‘Vaierie 1.. Tomayko
Group Leader



Lancaster
| aboratories

4

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, FA 17605-425 + 717-856-2300 Fax: 717-656~

2581 www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4978717
QA-T-070207 NA Water
Facility# 93322 . Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft-Oakland TO0010207% QA
Collected:02/07/2007 Account Number: 10904
submitted: 02/09/2007 09:45 Chevron
Reported: 02/22/2007 at 07:58 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4330
Discard: 03/25/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
BANQA
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
HNo. Analysis Name CAS Fumber Resuit Detection Units Factor
Limit
61728 TPH-~GRG - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l i
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gagoline constituents eluting pricr to the C& {n-hexane} TPH-GRC range
start time.
46054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 6.5 ug /1 i
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 106-86-3 ®.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05418 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l i3
state of California Lab Certification Fo. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Pleass refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and asscciated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis bilution
No Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters TPH GRO SW-846 BC1SHB 1 02/12/2007 12:48 ¥. Robert Caulfeild- 1
mod James
ce0k4 BTEX+MTBE by 8Z60B 8W-B46 82608 i 02/16/2007 21 :40 Michael A Ziegley 1
01146 GC VoA Water Prep SW-846 5030B i 02/12/2007 12:48 ¥. Robert Caulfeild- i
James
01163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep SW-84% 5030B 1 0R/16/2007 21:40 Michael A Ziegler 1



4

Lancaster,
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO B

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4978718
MW-2-W-070207 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft-Oakland TOE00102079 MW-2
collected:02/07/2007 13:20 by FT Account Number:
cubmitted: 02/09/2007 09:45 Chevron
Reported: 02/22/2007 at 07:58
Discard: 03/25/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
BANMZ
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
01728 TPH~-GRO - Waters T & 5,500, 250.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06067 BTEX, MTEE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50,
62010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethey 1634~04-4 7. 0.5
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 9. c.5%
05407 Toluene 108-8B-3 2. ¢.5
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 85, 0.5
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 120 0.5
State of California Lab certification No. 2116
A3l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
control Summary for overxall QC performance dats and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
01728 TPH~GRO - Waters TPH GRO SW-846 80158 1 02/12/2007 21:38
mod
06067 BTEX, MTRBE, ETOH SW~846 BRE60B 1 02/16/2007 21:05
013146 G VOA Watey Prep SW-846 S030B 1 02/12/2007 23:3%2
011632 GC/ME VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 62/16/2007 21:03

ox 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-666-2300 Fax:717-

656-26581 www lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1

10204

6001 RBollinger Canyon RA L4310

pilution

Units Factor

ug/i )

ug/l 1

ug /1 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

Pilution

Analyst Factor
¥. Robert Caulfeild- 5
James
Michael A Ziegler 1
K. Robert Caulfeild- 5
James
Michael A Ziegler 1



L ancaster ]
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681~ www lancastertabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4878712
MW-3-W-070207 Grab Watex
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft-Oakland TO60010207% MW-3
Ccollected:02/07/2007 12:58 by BT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/038/2007 09:45 Chevron
Reported: 02/22/2007 at 07:58 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/25/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
BANM3
As Received
CAT As Received Method ilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbexr Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 7,400, 250. ug/l 5
The repcrted concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06067 BYEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17~5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 176. 0.% ug/1l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43+2 340. 3. ug/l 5
45407 Toluene 10B-B8-3 4z, 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 310. 3. ug/1 5
06310 Xvlene (Totall 1330~20-7 530. 3. ug/1 5
sState of California Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. FPlease refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall OC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicile
CAT Analysisg Dilution
Ko. Analysis Name Method Trial¥ Date and Time Analyst Factor
oL728 TPH-GRO - Waters TPE GRC SW-846 E8015B 1 02/12/2007 22:08 K. Robert Caulfeild- 5
mod James
a6067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-B46 B260E 1 02/16/2007 21:51 Michael A Ziegler 1
CE0E7 BRTEX, MTBE, ETCH SW-846 B260B 1 02/16/2007 22:14 Michael A Ziegler 5
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 02/12/2007 22:08 K. Robert Caulfeild- s
Jamaes
01163 GC/MS VOB Water Prep £W-B46 SC030B 1 02/16/2007 21:51 Michael A Ziegler 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Watey Prep SW-846 5030B 2 02/16/2007 22:14 Michael A Ziegler 5



\

Lancaster
| aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, FA 17805-242

5 «717-6856-2300 Fax:717-656-2661+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Method

Petection
Limit

50.

include MTBE or other
{n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

oo o e o w;m
Wiy oo o o

Analysis

bate and Time
117

02/12/2007

02/16/2007
02/12/2007

02/16/2007

14

22

22

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4978720
MW-4-W-070207 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft-Oakland TO600102079 MW-4
Collected:02/07/2007 11:15 by FT
gubmitted: 02/09/2007 09:45
Reported: 02/22/2007 at 07:58
Discard: 03/25/2007
BANM4
CAT As Received
Ko Analysis Name CAS Number Result
g1728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D
The reported concentration of TPE-GRO does not
gagoline comstituents eluting prior to the C6
start time.
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 K.D.
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D.
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D.
05407 Toluene 108-8B8-3 ¥.D.
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 K.D.
06310 Xylene {Total)} 1330-20-7 N.D.
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
Contrcl Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT
Ho. Analysis Name Hethod Trial#
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters TPH GRO SW-846 BO1SE 1
mod
CE0&7 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH EW-B46 8260B 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1
011632 GL/MS VoA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1

please refer to the Quality

: 37
i4:

17

37

Page 1 of 1

10504

Dilution

uUnits Factor

ug/3 1

ug/1 1

ug/1l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

Dilution

hnzlyst Factox
K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
Michael A Ziegler 1
K. Rcbert Caulfeild- 1

James
Michael A Ziegler



4

Lancaster,
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 176052425 - 717-856

Lapcaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-5-W-070207

Facility# 93322 Job# 3864

7225 Bancroft-Oakland

Collected:02/07/2007 1i:42

Grab
33
TO60

Submitted: 02/09/2007 09:45

Reported: 02/22/2007 at 07:58
Discard: 03/25/2007
BANMS
CAT
No. Analysis Name
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the
start time.
26067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
05401 Benzene
05407 Toluene
05415 Ethylbenzene
06310 Xylene (Total)
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
control Summary for overall QU per
CAT
No Analysis Name
01728 TPE-GRO - Waters
06067 BTEX, MTRE, ETCH
Q1146 3C VOA Watey Prep
61163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep

WW 4878721

Water

GRD

0102079 MW-5
by FT

As Received
Result

CAS Wumber

n.a. N.D

Cceé

o300 Fax: 717-656-26681« www lancasteriabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

(n-hexane)

64-17-5 ¥.D.
1634-04-4 0.6
71-43-2 N.D.
108-88~-3 N.D.
100-431-4 K.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

As Received

Method
Detection

Limit
5.

not include MTBE or other
TFE-GRO range

[= T = = S
Wy .

Please refer to the Quality
formance data and agscciated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

TPE GRO SW-846 B8015B
mod

SW-846 B260B

SH-846 S030B

SW-846 5030B

Trial#
1

1
3

Analysis
pate and Time
02/12/2007 14:47

G2/16/2007 23:00
02/12/2007 14:47

02/16/2007 23:00

Page 1 of 1

10904

Dilutien
Units Factor
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/1 1
ug/l i
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Michael & Ziegler

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Michael A Ziegler

1

L
1



4

Lancaster,
L aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Boxt 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «T17-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4978722
MW-6-W-070207 Grab Waterx
Facility$# 93322 Job#f 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft-Oakland TOE00102079 MW-6
Collected: 02/07/2007 12:0% by FT Account Number:
Submitted: 02/08/2007 09:45 Chevron
Reported: 02/22/2007 at 07:58
Discard: 03/25/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
BANMG
As Received
CAT As Received Method
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
p1728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 1,500. 50.
The reported comncentration of TPE-GRC deoes not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 H.D. 50.
62010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 54, 0.8
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 120, 0.5
05407  Toluene 108-88-3 0.8 c.5
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41+4 5. 0.5
06310 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 1. 0.5
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC pexformance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No. hnalyasis Hame Methed rrial# Date and Time
ar728 TPH-GRC - Waters TPH GRO SW-846 BO15B 1 02/12/2007 15:16
mod
06087 BETEX, MTBE, ETCH SW-846 B260EB 1 02/16/2007 23:23
Gli46 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 SO30B 1 02/12/2007 15:16
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B i 02/16/2007 23:23

Page i of |

10904

5001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Diluticn

Units Factor

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/l i

ug/l 1

ug/l i

ug/l 1

ug/ Ll 1

pilution

Analyst Factor
. Robert Caulfeild- i3
James :
Michael A Ziegler 1
¥. Robert Caulfeild- 1

James
Michael A Ziegler



4

L ancaster.
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425+

717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681¢ www lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of }

10904

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

fLancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4978723
MW-7-W-0706207 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Jobd 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft-Oakland TOGE0010207% MW-7
Collected:02/07/2007 13:5C by FT Becount Number:
Submitted: 02/09/2007 095:45 Chevron
Reported: g2/22/2007 at 07:58
Discard: 03/25/2007 San Ramon Ch 94583
BANM7
As Received
CAT . Az Received Method
Ko Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters L& 43,000, 1,300,
The reported concentration of TEH-GRO does not include MTBE or othexr
gascline constituents gluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06059 BTHEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
061587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 500.
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 80. 5.
02011 di-Iscpropyl ether 108-20-3 W.D. 5.
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-2 nN.D. =
22014 t«Bmyl methyl ether 9394-05-8 N.D. 5.
02013 t-Butyl alcchol 75-85-0 280, 20,
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 9,400. 25,
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 51, L
05415 EBthylbenzene 100-41-4 1,800, 5.
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 4,400, 5.
State of California Lab Certification ¥o. 2116
all QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
rontrel Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
Ne. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters TPH GRO SW-846 BO15B 1 02/12/2007 22:38
mod
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETCH SW-846 82608 1 o2/46/2007 07:53
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH SW-846 8260B 1 02/16/2007 08:16
01146 GC VOB Walter Prep aw-646 50308 1 02/12/2007 22:38
01163 GC/ME VOL Water Prep SW~846 HOZOB 1 02/16/2007 07:53
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 S030B 2 02/16/2007 08:16

Dilution

Unite Factor

ug/i 25

ug/l 10

ug/l 10

ug/l 10

ug/l 10

ug/1 10

ug/l 10

ug/l 5Q

ug/l 10

ug/l 10

ug/l i0

pilution

Analyst Factor
K. Robert Caulfeild- 25
James
Dawn M Harle 10
Dawn M Harle 50
¥. Robert Caulfeild- 25
James
Dawn M Harle 10
Dawn M Harle 50
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Lancaster
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 178052425 » 117 -

B55-030C Fax: 717-656-2681  www.ancasteriabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

gan Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50,

oo o 0N o 0o O W
A T - |
Ut

(ST T TS L ]

Analysis

TPH-GRO range

Please refer to the Quality
data and asscciated samples.

pate and Time

02/12/2007

02/16/2007
0z/12/2007

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4978724
MW-8-W-070207 Grab Watex
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft-Cakland TOE00102079 MW-8
Collected:02/07/2007 12:32 by FT
Submitted: 02/09/2007 09:45
Reported: 02/22/2007 at 07:58
Discard: 03/25/2007
BANME
CAT As Received
No. Analysis Name CAS Fumber Result
p1728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.&. 310.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane)
start time.
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17~5 N.D.
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 2.
pzol1  di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D.
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D.
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D.
p2o1%  t-Butyl alcohel 75-65-0 7.
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 0.6
05407 Toluene 10B8-88-23 N.D.
05413 Etbhylbanzene 100-41-4 N.D.
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
contrel Summary for overall QC performance
Leboratory Chronicle
CAT
No. Analysis Name Method Trial#
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters TPH GRO SW-846 80158 1
mod
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH SW-845 8260B 1
61146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1
01163 GC/MS VoA Water Prep SH-B46 5030E 1

02/16/2007

15:45

08:38
15:45

G8:39

Page 1 of ]

10904

Dilution

Unite Factor

ug/l 1

ug/l i

ug/l 1

ug/l i

ug/l 3

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/l b3

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

Diluticn

Analyst Factor
K. Robert Cauifeild- 3
Janes
pDawn M Harle 1
¥. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
Dawn M Harle 1
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Lancaster

Laboratories

Analysis Report

2475 New Hotland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lanc

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW

MW-9-W-070207

Facility# 93322 Job# 386433

722% Bancrofr-Oakland

Collected:02/07/2007 10:57

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not
gasoline constituents eluting prior ta the €6 |

At Received
Result

CAS Number

n.a.

64-17+5 N.D
1634-04-4 8.
168-20-3 N.D
£37-82-3 N.D
994-05-B 3.
T5-65-0 i4.
71i-43-2 22.
108-8B-3 2.
100-41-4 1.
1330-20-7 B.

atate of California Lab certification No. 2116

control Summary for overall QC performance dat

49787258
Water
GRD
TDEDO102075 MW-9
by FT

aster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2661 www.lancastertabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
5001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

2,000.

include MTBE or other
n-hexane) TPFH-GRO range

bs Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

o oo oo o o oWw
D T~ ]
Wi o

wour U on

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

TPH GRO SW-846 BO1BE
mod

SW-846 B8260B

SW-846 S030B

gubmitted: 02/09/2007 09:45
Reported: 0z2/22/2007 at 07:58
Discard: 03/25/2007
BANMS

CAT

Ko. hnalysis Rame

01728 TPH-GRO - Waters

start time.

06059 BTEX+S5 Oxygenates+ETOH

51587 Bthanel

0201¢ Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether

02011 di-Isopropyl ether

02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether

02014 t-Amyl methyl ether

02015 t-Butyl alcchol

Q%401 Benzene

05407 Toluene

05415 Ethylpenzene

06310 Xylene {Total)

A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted,

CAT
No. Analysis Name

01728 TPH-GRO - Waters

06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
01146 GC VOh Water Prep

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep

SW-846 50308

Trial#

Analysis

Please refer to the Quality
a and asscociated samples.

Date and Time

gz/12/2007

p2/16/2007
0z/12/2007

02/16/2007

16:15

0g:02
16:15

09:02

Page 1 of 1

10204

bilution

Units Factor

ug/1 4

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
¥. Ropert Caulfeild- 1
James
pawn M Harle 1
K. Robert Caulfeild- 3

James
Dawn M Harle
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| ancaster.
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 178052425

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-10-W-070207

Facility# 93322

7225 Bancroft-Oakland

collected:02/07/2007 10:31

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO do
ting prior to t

state of California Lab Certification No.

211 OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.

Grab

Job# 386433

T060

WW 4978726

Water

GRD

0102079 MW-10
by FT

As Received
Result

CAS Number

n.a. N.D

£4-17-%
1634-04-4
108-20-3
637+-92-3
994+05-8
T5-65-0
71~43-2
10B-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7

ZEmmEE e ? R
g owoUwoo

2116

«717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-20681+ www lancasteriabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon RG 14310
San Ramon CA 94583

[

a8 Received

M¥ethod
Detection

Limi
50.

es not include MTBE or other
he C6 {(n-hexane} TPH-GRO range

oo o oo oo oW’
DR =
E3I NS B &2 B ¢

oo

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

mpH GRO SW-846 BO15B
mod

SW-B46 BREUB

ayi-846 LO30B

SW-846 5030B

Submitted: 02/09/2007 09:45
Reported: 02/22/2007 at 07:58
Discard: 03/25/2007
BAN1O
CAT
No Analysis Name
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters
gascline constituents ely
start time.
06055 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
01587 Ethanol
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
02013 di-Isopropyl ether
02013 EBthyl t-butyl ether
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether
02015 t-Butyl alcchol
05401 Benzene
05407 Toluene
05415 Ethylbenzene
06310 Xvlene (Total)
Control Summary for overall QC
CAT
No. Analysig Name
01728 TPH-GRO - HWaters
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
01146 GC V0oL Water Frep
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep

Trial#
1

1
1

Analysis

pate and Time
144

02/12/2007

02/16/2007
g2/12/2007

0z/16/2007

t

16

099
16:

09:

please refer to the Quality
performance data and asscciated samples.

26
44

26

Page 1 of 1

10904

pijution

Units Factor

ug/l 1

g/l
ug/1
ug/l
ug /i
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/i
ug/l
ug/l

O o o

Analyst

K, Rcbert Caulfeilld-
James

Dawn M Harle

¥. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Dawn M Harle

piitution
Factor
1

i3
1



4‘ Lancaster

| aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron

Reported: 02/22/07 at 07:59 AM

Matrix QO may not be reported if
submitted. In these situations,

method.

Analysis Name

satch number: 07043A0BA
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: DO7047ZRA
Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether
Bthyl t-butyl ethex
t-Amyl methyl ether
t£-8utyl alcchol

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Aylene (Total)

Batch number: DOV0473AR
Ethancl

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

Batch number: DOTC474RR
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Teluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

Group Number: 1024598

site-specific QC sawples were not
to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
= parch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank

Result

Blank Report LCs LCSD LCB/LCSD
t MOL Units SREC SREC Limits

Sample number {s): 4978717-4878726

N.D. 50. ug/1 118 118 75-13%
Sample numberis): 4978723-4978726

¥.D. 50. ug/l 128 39-161
N.D. 0.5 ua/l 92 73-131%
N.D. 0.5 ug/l g7 70-123
N.D. 0.5 ug/l a6 74-120
K.D. 0.5 ug/l 89 79-113
N.D. 2. ug/l 95 £9-127
N.D. c.5 ug/1 101 78-11%
N.D. 0.5 ug/l 102 85-11%
N.D. 0.5 ug/l a9 52-119
N.D. 0.5 ug/l 102 83~113
Sample number (s} : 4978718-4978722

N.D. 50. ug/l 108 39-161
N.D. 0.5 ug/l 89 73-119
N.D. 0.5 ug/l 97 78~138
¥.D. 0.5 ug/l 39 85-115%
N.D. 0.5 ug/1 95 gz-119
N.D. 0.5 ug/ L S5 83~113
Sample number (s): 4978717

N.D. 0.5 ug/1 90 73-118
N.D. 0. ug/1 100 78-3119
N.D. c.5 ug/1l 100 85+115
H.D. 0.5 ug/L 97 82-118%
N.D. 0.5 ug/1 102 83-113

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in

Background (BRG)

;]

Analysis Nawme

Ratch number: 07043R08A
TPH-GRO ~ Waters

Batch number: DO70472AR
Ethancl

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether

Ethyl t-butyl ether

*. Qutside of specification

the sample used in

ME
%REC

122

20
(2}
106

Sample Matrix Quality Control
conjunction with the matrix spike
conjunction with the duplicate

MSD ME/MED RPD BKG Dup

SREC Limits RPD MAX Conc Conc
Sample number (s} : 4978717-4978726 UNSPK: 4978726

63-154

Sample number {s) : 4978723~-4978726 UNSPK: PO76309

109 41-159 18 30

(2} 69-127 5 30

104 68-129 2 3¢

g8 78-11% 4 30

10z

{1) The result for one or both determinations
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

was less than five times the LOQ.

Page 1 of 3
RPD  RED Max
0 30
DuUP Dup RPD
RED Max



L ancaster .
«I Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17E05-2425 + T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 2 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1024288
Reported: 02/22/07 at 07:59 AM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked {(UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background {BKG) = the sample used in cendunction with the duplicate
s MSD MS /MSD RPD BEG nuy DUP Dup RFD
Analygis Name AREC %REC Limits RPR MAX Cong Cong RED Max
t-Amyl wmethyl ether 57 26 72-1285 2 30
teBubtyl alcohol {2} (2} 64~130 2 30
Benzene (2} (2} 83-128 8 30
Toluene 109 106 B3-127 3 3¢
Ethylbenzene 204%* 189* Bz-12% 5 30
¥ylene (Total) 120 115 82-138 4 30
Batch number: DO70473AA Sample number (s}: 4978716-49768722 UNSPK: P382473
Ethancl 114 92 41-15% 21 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether B89 91 69127 2 30
Benzene 103 107 B83-126 4 30
Tcluene 102 102 B3-127 [} 30
Ethylbenzene 98 100 82-12% 1 30
Xylene (Total) i01 103 82-130 2 30
Batch number: DJI70474AA Sample number{s): 4378717 UNSPK: P978728
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 88 a8 69-127 G 30
Benzene 101 99 B3-128 2 30
Toluene 97 g6 B3-127 1 30
Ethylbenzene 94 94 §2-12% 0 30
Xylene (Total) =i} 97 82-13¢ G 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Mame: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 07043A08A
Triflucrotoluene-F

49978717 106
4978718 106
4978719 115
4878720 93
4978721 95
4978722 ize
4978723 100
4978724 102
4978725 178%
4978726 85
Blank 97
LCS 106
LCSD 101
ME 87
Limits: 63-135

rnalysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
Batch number: DOTC0472AA

*. Qutside of specification
{1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster ]
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2475 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 » 7T17-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ wwwlancasteriabs.com

Page3 of 3
Quality Control Summary
¢lient Name: Chevrcn Group Number: 1024998
Reported: 02/22/07 at 07:59 AM
Surrogate Quality Control

pibromoflucromethane 1,2—Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-db 4-Bromoflucrobenzene
4978723 100 160 100 104
4978724 101 302 100 101
4978725 100 196 102 108
4978726 104 105 28 97
Blank 104 102 101 101
LCS 104 101 101 108
M 102 103 102 111
MSD 102 103 161 110
Limits: 80-116 77-113 B0-112 78-113
Analysis Name: BTEX, MTRE, HETCH
Batch numbey: DOT0473AR

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-bichloroethane-d4 Teoluene-db 4-Bromefluorcobenzene
4978718 GB a7 101 110
4978719 94 9% 102 106
4978720 58 102 a7 46
4976721 99 163 a9 98
4878722 98 100 104 101
Blank 96 101 97 86
LCS 87 104 S7 101
Ms =] 105 98 102
Ms5D a7 103 97 101
Limits: 80-116 77-113 80-113 78-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by B260B
match number: DO70474AR

Dibromeflucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-dé Toluene-dé 4-Bromoflucrobenzene
4978717 101 105 98 100
Blank 102 102 98 94
LCS 101 107 EE 104
MS 101 101 @8 103
M8 102 106 a7 104
Limits: a0-116 77-113 80-113 78-113

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The resuit for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detecled BMQL
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN
I International Units CP Units
umhosfecm  micromhos/cm NTU
C  degrees Celsius F

Cal {diet) calories ib.
meq  miliequivalents kg
g gramis) mg

ug  microgram(s) |

ml  milliliter(s) ul
m3  cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
cobalt-chloroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kilogram(s)

milligram(s)

liter(s)

microliter(s)

fibers greater than 5 microns in length per ml

< less than -~ The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can

be reliably determined using this specific test.

>  greater than

am per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
ent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of

water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is eguivalent to one microliter of

ppm paris per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligr
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usuaily taken to be equival
gas per liter of gas.
ppb  parts per billion
Dry weight
basis

1.8, EPA data qualifiers:
Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide result confirned by GC/MS
Compound quatitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument
Fstimated value
Presumptive evidence of a compound {TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

U Compound was not detected
X,Y,Z Defined in case narrative

moowr
B vzZEmMD

V2o

+

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but zIDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike amount not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Analytical test resulis for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless

otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sampie tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample, Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of coliecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, uniess sampling has been performed by a member of our

staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY — in accepting analytical work, we wartant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 1S EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
BARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NG EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A} THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS B

EEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH

DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster | aboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conficting terms contained in any acceptance of grder submitted by client.






